initiating those orders had not, in fact, initiated those orders.  As a result of the conduct 
described in Paragraph 8 above, FOC impeded the Exchange’s audit trail. 

SANCTION 

The sanction to be imposed shall consist of: 

a)  a censure; 

b)  a fine in the amount of twenty seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500) 

c)  undertakings that 

1)  FOC will retain Trade Edge Solutions, L.L.C. (“Trade Edge”) as an outside 
consultant; and 

2)  Trade Edge will conduct an initial analysis, implement code changes, test and 

validate FOC’s system, provide documentation and procedures to enable FOC’s

[...]

system to enter the mnemonic “WHO” when an initiator or joint account order 
ticket is not present. 

ORDER 

ACCORDINGLY IT IS ORDERED THAT, the Respondent, First Options of Chicago, Inc., shall 
be and hereby is censured and fined in the amount of twenty seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($27,500).  The Respondent is also hereby ordered to complete the following undertakings: 

1)  FOC will retain Trade Edge Solutions, L.L.C. (“Trade Edge”) as an outside 

consultant; and 

2)  Trade Edge will conduct an initial analysis, implement code changes, test and